OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
	officed States Patent and Trademark Office
	3572583 —————
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:	e: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
David J. Fett, Robert J. Hayes, Matt Bowers, Don Staufenberg, Jamison J.	Name: Frontier Lighting Technologies, LLC
Float and James Lua	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s) May 4, 2009	Street Address: 350 Grove Road
Assignment Merger	
	City: Bluffton
Security Agreement Change of Nar	me ony.
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ohio
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:45817
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Σίρ.43617
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
42/22/2/2	
12/386,260	
Additional numb	pers attached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: Roger A. Gilcrest, Esq.	
Internal Address: Schottenstein, Zox & Dunn Co., L.P.A.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
internal Address. schottenstein, zox & Dunn Co., L.P.A.	
	—
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 250 West Street	Enclosed
Street Address: 250 West Street	Enclosed
	Enclosed
City: Columbus	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Columbus State: Ohio Zip:43215-2538	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information
City: Columbus State: Ohio Zip:43215-2538 Phone Number: (614) 462-1055	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Columbus State: Ohio Zip:43215-2538 Phone Number: (614) 462-1055 Fax Number: (614) 222-3437	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information
City: Columbus State: Ohio Zip:43215-2538 Phone Number: (614) 462-1055 Fax Number: (614) 222-3437 Email Address: rgilcrest@szgz.com	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number 503259 Authorized User Name Roger A. Gilcrest
City: Columbus State: Ohio Zip:43215-2538 Phone Number: (614) 462-1055 Fax Number: (614) 222-3437 Email Address: rgilcrest@szg.fom 9. Signature:	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number503259 Authorized User NameRoger A. Gilcrest
Street Address: 250 West Street City: Columbus State: Ohio Zip:43215-2538 Phone Number: (614) 462-1055 Fax Number: (614) 222-3437 Email Address: rgilcrest@szgr.fom 9. Signature: Signature Roger A. Gilcrest	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number 503259 Authorized User Name Roger A. Gilcrest 8. For 8821 Augusta 200, 2009

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by David J. Fett, whose residence address is 350 Grove Road, Bluffton, Ohio 45817, Robert J. Hayes, whose residence address is 6240 Buckman Street, Lewis Center, Ohio 43035, Matt Bowers, whose residence address is 7043 Kellogg Drive, Powell, Ohio 43065, Don Staufenberg, whose residence address is 6407 Newgrange Drive, Dublin, Ohio 43016, Jamison J. Float, whose residence address is 5832 Haussman Drive, Westerville, Ohio 43081 and James Lua, whose residence address is 4999 Castlerea Court, Columbus, Ohio 43221 ("ASSIGNORS") to Frontier Lighting Technologies, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, and having an office at 350 Grove Road, Bluffton, Ohio 45817 ("ASSIGNEE").

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to our invention entitled COLLAPSIBLE LIGHTING DEVICE, as described and/or claimed in an application for patent of the United States of America, Serial No.

12/386,260

(If said number is not herein written, ASSIGNORS authorize said number to be supplied hereafter). A Declaration for the application has been executed on April 30, 2009 and May 4, 2009

ASSIGNORS further do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNORS' invention as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisional, continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the invention.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign countries in ASSIGNEE'S name.

!H1444553.1 }

PATENT REEL: 023164 FRAME: 0767 ASSIGNORS HEREBY PROMISE AND AGREE that ASSIGNORS will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on the invention. ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefore, in ASSIGNEE'S name, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to the ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for the invention, resulting from any of the foresaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

David J. Fett, ASSIGNOR

Robert J. Hayes, ASSIGNOR

Katt Bøwers, ASSIGNOR

Don Staufenberg, ASSIONOR

Jamison J. Float, ASSIGNOR

James Lua, ASSIGNOR

{H1444553.1}

1 Satt

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF Allen:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared David J. Fett, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 30 day of which 2009.

Sun K. Gillital

Notary Public my economisan respuis April 23.2010

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF DELAWARE : SS:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Robert J. Hayes, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 4 day of 4 , 2009.

Notary Public L. Ylanis

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF DEIAWARE : SS:

My

THERESA A. NORRIS
Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires 05-08-2012

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Matt Bowers, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

[H1444553.1]

3 of 5

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 4 day of eresa a Ylopris THERESA A. NORRIS STATE OF OHIO Notary Public. State of Ohio My Commission Expires 05-06-2012 COUNTY OF DELAWARE : SS: Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Don Staufenberg, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth. In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 4 day of resu a. Ylaris STATE OF OHIO THERESA A. NORRIS Notary Public, State of Ohio COUNTY OF DEIAWARE : SS: My Commission Expires 05-06-2012 Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Jamison J. Float, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth. In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this _____ day of **MAY**, 2009. THERESA A. NORRIS

{H1444553.1 }

4 of 5

PATENT REEL: 023164 FRAME: 0770

Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 05-06-2012 STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF DELAWARE : SS:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared James Lua, to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this ______ day of

<u>MAY</u>, 2009.

Notary Public

THERESA A. NORRIS
Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires 05-06-2012

{H1444553.1 }

RECORDED: 08/31/2009

PATENT REEL: 023164 FRAME: 0771